REPORT TO COUNCIL

Date:
RIM No.
To:

From:

Application:

Address:

Subject:

City of
October 18", 2016 Kelowna
1250-30
City Manager
Community Planning Department (AC)

DP16-0091 / DVP16-0092 & DP14-

0197-01 / DVP16-0217 Owner: Al Stober Construction Ltd.

1545 Bedford Ave & 1525 Dickson

Ave Applicant: Meiklejohn Architects Inc.

Development Permit and Development Variance Permit Application

Existing OCP Designation: MRM - Multiple Unit Residential (Medium Density)

Existing Zone:

Proposed Zone:

RU1 - Large Lot Housing

RM5 - Medium Density Multiple Housing

1.0 Recommendation

THAT Council waives the requirement for the area wide Traffic Study be completed by the
applicant to the satisfaction of the City’s Development Engineering Department to be considered

in conjunction with Final Adoption of Rezoning Bylaw No. 11262;

AND THAT Council directs Staff to provide recommendations of non-support for any future
rezonings that increase density and/or FAR within the expanded Town Centre area until such

time as an area transportation plan is completed.

THAT Final Adoption of Rezoning Bylaw No. 11262 be considered by Council;

AND THAT Council authorize the issuance of Development Permit DP16-0091 for Lot A, District
Lot 141, ODYD, Plan EPP63348, located on 1545 Bedford Ave, Kelowna, BC, subject to the

following:

1. The dimensions and siting of the building to be constructed on the land be in general

accordance with Schedule "A”;

2. The exterior design and finish of the building to be constructed on the land be in general

accordance with Schedule “B”;

Landscaping to be provided on the land to be in general accordance with Schedule “C”;

4. That the applicant be required to post with the City, a Landscape Performance Security
deposit in the form of a “Letter of Credit” in the amount of 125% of the estimated value

of the landscaping, as determined by a professional landscaper;
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AND THAT Council authorize the issuance of Development Variance Permit DVP16-0092 for Lot A,
District Lot 141, ODYD, Plan EPP63348, located on 1545 Bedford Ave, Kelowna, BC.

AND THAT the variances to the following sections of Zoning Bylaw No. 8000 be granted:

Section 13.11.6 (b) Development Regulations

e Increase the maximum Site coverage from 40% to 69.7%;
¢ Increase the maximum Site coverage of buildings, driveways, and parking areas from 65%
to 85.0%;

Section 13.11.6 (d) Development Regulations

e Decrease the minimum site front yard setback (only for portions of the parkade) from
6.0m to 2.8m;

Section 13.11.6 (e) Development Regulations

o Decrease the eastern side yard setback (only for portions of the parkade) from 4.5m to
1.5m;

Section 13.11.6 (f) Development Regulations

o Decrease the rear yard setback (only for portions of the parkade) from 9.0m to 3.0m);

Section 8.1.9 Location

e Decrease the minimum setback of any parking stalls to the western side yard property line
from 1.5 m to 0.0 m.

Section 8.1.11 Size and Ratio
¢ Increase the maximum percentage of medium sized parking stalls (from 40% to 47%);
e Decrease the minimum percentage of full sized parking stalls (from 50% to 42%);

Section 7.6.1 Minimum Landscape Buffers

e Decrease the Level 3 minimum landscape buffer from 3.0 m to 0.0 m along the western
side yard property line.

AND THAT the variances to the following sections of Subdivision, Development, and Servicing
Bylaw No. 7900 be granted:
Schedule 5 Drawings Road Works (55-R7)

e Decrease the SS-R7 Collector-Class 2 right of way width from 18m to 15m.

AND THAT Council authorize the issuance of Development Permit DP14-0197-01 for Lot A, District
Lot 141, ODYD, Plan EPP48886 located on 1525 Dickson Ave, Kelowna, BC, subject to the
following:

1. Landscaping to be provided on the land to be in general accordance with Schedule “C”;

2. That the Landscape Performance Security deposit from DP14-0197 be used to ensure the
landscaping is completed as per the amended landscape plans identified in Schedule “C”
of DP14-0197-01;

AND THAT Council authorize the issuance of Development Variance Permit DVP16-0217 for Lot A,
District Lot 141, ODYD, Plan EPP48886 located on 1525 Dickson Ave, Kelowna, BC.

AND THAT the variances to the following sections of Zoning Bylaw No. 8000 be granted:
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Section 8.1.9 Location

o Decrease the minimum setback of any parking stalls to the eastern side yard property line
from 1.5 m to 0.0 m.

Section 8.1.11 Size and Ratio
¢ Increase the maximum percentage of compact sized parking stalls (from 10% to 14.4%);

Section 7.6.1 Minimum Landscape Buffers

o Decrease the Level 3 minimum landscape buffer from 3.0 m to 0.0 m along the eastern
side yard property line.

AND THAT the applicant be required to complete the above noted conditions of Council’s
approval of the Development Permits/Development Variance Permits Applications in order for
the permit to be issued.

AND FURTHER THAT the Development Permits and Development Variance Permits be valid for
two (2) years from the date of Council approval, with no opportunity to extend.

2.0 Purpose

To review the Form & Character Development Permit for a 67 unit 4 %2 storey multi-family
building and to consider twelve (12) variances split between two Development Variance Permits
(Phases 1 & 2) and to consider an amended Form & Character Development Permit for
landscaping alterations in Phase 1.

3.0 Community Planning

Staff supports the proposed Development Permit and Development Variance Permits as the
project meets many objectives and supporting policies of the Official Community Plan (OCP)
including the applicable Urban Design Guidelines. Staff support the streetscape design along
Bedford Ave and have encouraged the townhouse design along fronting streets. The parking is
located in the rear as per the applicable design guidelines and the applicant has chosen to have
close to 100% structured parking. The structured parking design choice has led to a generous roof
top amenity spaces located above the parking.

After the public hearing for the rezoning application, the applicant has made a number of design
modifications between the buildings in order to reduce the number of variances and improve the
design in relation to the neighbouring property to the east. The following is a list of those
changes:

1. Reduction in the size of the elevator lobby to free up more space for parking.

2. Modify mechanical room size to utilize area more efficiently and free up more space for
parking.

3. Move and consolidate the garbage and recycling room into phase 1 to free up more space
for parking.

4. Relocate the bicycle parking room to be accessed from Bedford Ave to have better
utilization and ease of access for bicycle transportation.

5. Added privacy screening along the railing between proposal and neighbouring property to
better mitigate the setback variance.

6. Added 4 micro suites by eliminating a redundant internal stair case.
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7. Rearranged parking configuration in phase 1 to provide the minimum number of parking
stalls but increase the maximum number of compact car parking stalls.

8. Rearranged parking configuration in phase 2 to adhere to the 10% maximum compact car
parking stall size requirement.

Overall, the changes have reduced the number of variances from 17 to 12. Overall, both phases
do not need a parking variance but a Development Variance Permit is still necessary to increase
the number of compact and medium parking stalls. Staff would have been comfortable with a
parking reduction as rental projects tend to seek parking efficiencies through the pooled parking
system and it is anticipated that micro-suites will have less percentage of vehicular ownership.
The parking stall size reduction in full-sized vehicle stalls and the increase in medium/compact
sized vehicle stalls is considered appropriate by staff as smaller urban living tends to have
smaller vehicles.

The building setback, landscape buffer reduction, and site coverage variances are all similar to
Phase 1 including the 1.5m setback reduction for the parkade to the neighbouring parcel to the
east. In Phase 1 this variance was granted overlooking the two duplexes to the west. In Phase 2,
the applicant is providing enhanced landscaping along the neighbouring property and a privacy
screen along the parkade railing to enhance the privacy to the adjacent neighbour.

Due to combining Phase 1 and Phase 2 accesses there is a property line that runs through the
surface parking lot. This creates 4 variances related to parking setbacks and landscape buffer
requirements wherever a property line exists. Staff and the applicant looked into consolidating
the properties, but it proved to be not viable by triggering variances to site servicing. Staff view
these variances as a technicality with minor impacts to the internal layout of the buildings.

The last variance is related to the width of the local roadway (Bedford Road). The applicant is
applying to reduce the minimum road right-of-way width by 3.0m to an overall width of 15.0m.
This variance is required to the Subdivision Servicing Bylaw as the rule requires the same road
right-of-way widths for multi-family developments regardless of the type of fronting road (e.g.
arterial, collector or local road classification). Staff are aware of this issue and the need for
revisions to the bylaw to create a more context sensitive solution; future updates to the
Subdivision Servicing Bylaw will address this issue for future developments.

3.1 Traffic

Staff are recommending that the condition for final adoption be eliminated related to the
requirement that the Area Wide Traffic Study is completed. The original Area Wide Traffic Study
was for the residential area along Dickson Ave as defined by the OCP’s Multiple Unit Residential
(Medium Density) designation. The rationale for this recommendation is the Area Wide Study has
large implications and there is a strong desire from Staff to expand the scope of work as the
current study is inadequate for the whole area (see proposed new boundaries below). The
original Traffic Study did conclude that this development would not trigger any specific traffic
improvement. The applicant has agreed to a full urban development of Dayton Street (i.e. curb,
gutter, and sidewalk) even though the applicant is only responsible for its sidewalk construction.

For the reasons stated above, Staff are recommending that Council replace the final condition
with direction of non-support for any future major development in the area (as defined in the
diagram below) until such time as an area transportation plan can be completed that will be
conducted as part of the City led Town Centre Plan commencing in 2017. Major developments
would be defined as any rezoning resulting in a net increase in density and/or FAR.
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4.0 Proposal

4.1 Project Description

The subject property is currently vacant. The proposal is for a 67-unit rental apartment building.
Out of the proposed 67 units, 24 units are proposed to take the form of micro-studio units with
the remainder 43 units built as 1 bedroom units. Micro-studio units are defined as residential
units smaller than 29 m?. All micro-studio units are Development Cost Charges (DCCs) exempt as
per Part 26 Section 933.4 of the Local Government Act. The applicant will also have the
opportunity to apply to the City’s housing revitalization tax exemption program for a 10 year tax
exemption. This incentive is available to all rental housing projects when the vacancy rate is
below 3%.

The proposal has 4 ground-oriented townhouse units which is similar to phase 1 and is encouraged
by the City’s Urban Design Guidelines. The parkade covers a large proportion of the site and
provides a significant outdoor amenity space which is encouraged by the design guidelines rather
than providing surface parking stalls. The materials and colouring scheme is in keeping with the
previously approved phase 1 project.

This development proposal involves amending the developer’s previously approved Phase 1 plans
(located at 1525 Dickson Ave) which is currently under construction. The amendments include
moving the shared property line in order to create a single access parking lot to both buildings
from Bedford Ave. The parkades from both projects will be accessed through this shared parking
lot. This change has precipitated variances related to parking setback and landscape buffer
reductions. The applicant has downgraded the landscape island areas within the surface parking
area (see applicant’s landscape rationale letter for more details). However, the diagram below
illustrates the changes to the phase 1 area.
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Phase 1 Amendments

DICKSON AVE.

Figure 3: Phase 1 Original Plan Figure 4: Phase 1 & 2 Amended Plan
Original Landscape Parkade Roof Plan New Landscape Parkade Roof Plan
Original Landscaping that will be eliminated New Property Line
Original Property Line Original Property Line

4.2 Site Context

The site is located
designated MRM (
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Subject Property Map: 1545 Bedford Ave
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4.3 Zoning Analysis Table

Zoning Analysis Table
CRITERIA RM5 ZONE REQUIREMENTS PROPOSAL
Development Regulations
Height 18.0 m / 4.5 storeys 14.3 m / 4.5 storeys

2.8 m to parkade !
2.8 m to townhouses
8.4 m to apartments

Min 6.0 m except for

Front Yard (north) 1.5 m for ground oriented housing

oo | GRueiEE | e

soowaen | finumatiamm | fanepi

Rear Yard (south) 9.0 m 113% nr:1 tt% ;[;?Ltanszgts
Site coverage of buildings 40 % 69.7% *

Site coverage of
buildings, driveways & 65 % 85.0%2
parking
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CRITERIA

Zoning Analysis Table
RM5 ZONE REQUIREMENTS

PROPOSAL

FAR

1.1 +0.1+0.2 = 1.39 Max

1.14

Parking Regulations

Minimum Parking
Requirements

78 parking stalls

66 stalls in parkade
+ 12 surface stalls
= 78 parking stalls

Ratio of Parking Stalls

Full size: 50% Min
Medium Size: 40% Max
Small Size: 10% Max

Full size: 42% (33 stalls) ®
Medium Size: 47% (37 stalls) ¢
Small Size: 10% (8 stalls)

Minimum Drive Aisle
Width

7.0m

7.0m

Setback (Parking)

1.5m

2 stalls affected: <1.5m

Other Regulations

Minimum Bicycle Parking
Requirements

Class 1: 32 bikes
Class 2: 7 bikes

Class 1: 32 bikes (wall mounted
bike racks in parkade)
Class 2: 7 bikes

Private Open Space

825 m*

1,087 m*

Landscape Buffer

Front yard: 3.0 m
Side yard: 3.0 m
Rear yard: 3.0 m

Front yard: 1.5 m*
Side yard (east): 1.5m*
Side yard (west): 0.0m &

Rear yard: 3.0m

*Variance not needed if building setback variance is approved

Subdivision and Servicing Bylaw Regulations

Minimum Road Width

18.0 m

15.0m ?

Phase 1 Variances (1525 Dickson Ave)

Minimum Parking
Requirements

104 parking stalls (See DP14-0197)

104 parking stalls but increase
compact car sized stalls from 10%
to 14.4% 1°

Setback (Parking) 1.5m 0.0 m for 9 stalls *
Landscape Buffer Side yard: lgrr?age.?r)n provided in Side yard: 0.0m 2
Eliminate three landscape islands
Landscaping n/a proposed in Phase 1. Landscape

plan will need to be amended. No
variances are necessary.

Variances similar to Phase 1

1 Variance to reduce the front yard setback for the parkade from 6.0 m to 2.8 m.

Z variance to reduce the side yard (east) setback for the parkade from 4.5 m to 1.5 m.

3 Variance to reduce the rear yard setback for the parkade from 9.0 m to 3.0 m.
4 Variance to reduce the site coverage of buildings from 40% to 69.7%.
5 Variance to reduce the site coverage of buildings, driveways, & parking from 65% to 85.2%.

Additional Variances

§ variance to reduce the proportion of full sized vehicle stalls from 50% to 42% and to increase the proportion of medium sized

vehicle stalls from 40% to 47%.

? Variance to the minimum road right-of-way from 18.0 m to 15.0 m.
19 variance to increase the proportion of compact car sized vehicle stalls from 10% to 14.4% in Phase 1.
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Zoning Analysis Table
CRITERIA RM5 ZONE REQUIREMENTS PROPOSAL

Variances Related to Shared Property Line

Z Variance to reduce the setback from a property line for two parking stalls.

8 Variance to reduce the side yard (west) landscape buffer from 3.0 m to 0.0 m.

12 variance to reduce the setback from a property line for nine parking stalls.

12 yariance to the side yard (east) landscape buffer on Phase 1 from 1.5 m to 0.0 m

5.0
5.1

6.0
6.1

Current Development Policies
Kelowna Official Community Plan (OCP)

Chapter 14 - Comprehensive Development Permit Area (Multiple Unit Residential,
Commercial, and Industrial Design Guidelines):

OBJECTIVES
e Convey a strong sense of authenticity through urban design that is distinctive for
Kelowna;

e Promote a high urban design standard and quality of construction for future
development that is coordinated with existing structures;

¢ Integrate new development with existing site conditions and preserve the
character amenities of the surrounding area;

e Promote interesting, pedestrian friendly streetscape design and pedestrian
linkages;

e Provide for a scale and massing of commercial buildings that promotes a safe,
enjoyable living, pedestrian, working, shopping and service experience;

e Incorporate architectural features and detailing of buildings and landscapes that
define an area’s character;

e Promote alternative transportation with enhanced streetscapes and multimodal
linkages;

e Highlight the significance of community institutional and heritage buildings; and

e Protect and restore the urban ecology (i.e. architectural and site consideration
with respect to the ecological impact on urban design).

Technical Comments

Building & Permitting Department

Development Cost Charges (DCC’s) are required to be paid prior to issuance of any
Building Permit(s).

Placement permits are required for any sales or construction trailers that will be on site.
The location(s) of these are to be shown at time of development permit application.

A Hoarding permit is required and protection of the public from the staging area and the
new building area during construction. Location of the staging area and location of any
cranes should be established at time of DP.

A Building Code analysis is required for the structure at time of building permit
applications, but the following items may affect the form and character of the building(s):

a. Any security system that limits access to exiting needs to be addressed in the code
analysis by the architect.




6.2

3)

9)
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b. Spatial calculation should be provided for the building face adjacent to the
existing parking lot.

A Geotechnical report is required to address the sub soil conditions and site drainage at
time of building permit application. This property falls within the Mill Creek flood plain
bylaw area and compliance is required. Minimum building elevations are required to be
established prior to the release of the Development Permit. This minimum Geodetic
elevation is required for all habitable spaces including parking garages. This building may
be designed to low, which may affect the form and character of the building.

We strongly recommend that the developer have his professional consultants review and
prepare solutions for potential impact of this development on adjacent properties. Any
damage to adjacent properties is a civil action which does not involve the city directly.
The items of potential damage claims by adjacent properties are items like settlement of
foundations (preload), damage to the structure during construction, additional snow drift
on neighbour roofs, excessive noise from mechanical units, vibration damage during
foundation preparation work etc.

Fire resistance ratings are required for storage, janitor and/or garbage enclosure room(s).
The drawings submitted for building permit is to clearly identify how this rating will be
achieved and where these area(s) are located.

An exit analysis is required as part of the code analysis at time of building permit
application. The exit analysis is to address travel distances within the units, number of
required exits per area, door swing direction, handrails on each side of exit stairs, width
of exits etc.

Size and location of all signage to be clearly defined as part of the development permit.
This should include the signage required for the building addressing to be defined on the
drawings per the bylaws on the permit application drawings.

10) Mechanical Ventilation inlet and exhausts vents are not clearly defined in these drawings

for the enclosed parking storey. The location and noise from these units should be
addressed at time of Development Permit.

11) Full Plan check for Building Code related issues will be done at time of Building Permit

3)

4)

applications. Please indicate how the requirements of Radon mitigation and NAFS are
being applied to this structure at time of permit application.

Development Engineering Department
See Memo (Attachment ‘A’) dated July 5™ 2016

Fire Department

Construction fire safety plan is required to be submitted and reviewed prior to
construction and updated as required.

Engineered Fire Flow calculations are required to determine Fire Hydrant requirements as
per the City of Kelowna Subdivsion Bylaw #7900. Should a hydrant be required on this
property it shall be operational prior to the start of construction and shall be deemed a
private hydrant

This building shall be addressed off of the street it is accessed from. A visible address
must be posted on this street as per City of Kelowna By-Laws.

Sprinkler drawings are to be submitted to the Fire Dept. for review when available.
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5) A fire safety plan as per section 2.8 BCFC is required at occupancy. The fire safety plan
and floor plans are to be submitted for approval in AutoCAD Drawing format on a CD.

6) Fire Department access is to be met as per BCBC 3.2.5. -

7) Approved Fire Department steel lock box acceptable to the fire dept. is required by the
fire dept. entrance and shall be flush mounted

8) All requirements of the City of Kelowna Fire and Life Safety Bylaw 10760 shall be met.

O

)
) Fire alarm system is to be monitored by an agency meeting the CAN/ULC S561 Standard.
10) Contact Fire Prevention Branch for fire extinguisher requirements and placement.
11) Fire department connection is to be within 45M of a fire hydrant - unobstructed.
12) Ensure FD connection is clearly marked and visible from the street.
13) Standpipes to be located on intermediate landings.
14) Sprinkler zone valves shall be accessible as per fire prevention bylaw.
)

15) Dumpster/refuse container must be 3 meters from structures or overhangs or in a rated
room in the parking garage.

16) Do not issue BP unless all life safety issues are confirmed.

7.0  Application Chronology

Date of Application Received (incomplete): December 24" 2015
Date Terms of Reference for Traffic Study received: January 25" 2016
Date Terms of Reference deemed incomplete: February 3™ 2016
Date revised Terms of Reference submitted: February 18" 2016
Date Terms of Reference approved: February 25" 2016
Date Traffic Study submitted: March 4™ 2016
Date Application deemed complete and circulated: March 17 2016
Date Public Consultation: June 29" 2016
Date First & Second Reading: July 25" 2016
Date Third Reading & Public Hearing: August 9™ 2016

Report prepared by:

Adam Cseke

Reviewed by: I:l Terry Barton, Urban Planning Manager

Approved for: Ryan Smith, Community Planning Department Manager
Attachments:

Development Engineering Memo dated July 5% 2016
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DP16-0091 / DVP16-0092
DP14-0197-01 / DVP16-0217
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CITY OF KELOWNA
MEMORANDUM

Date:

File No.:

To:

From:

Subject:

July 5, 2016
716-0019

Community Planning (AC)
Development Engineering Manager(SM)

1543, 1547, 1555 Bedford Ave Revised RUG6 - RM5

Development Engineering Department have the following comments and requirements associated with this
rezoning application. The road and utility upgrading requirements outlined in this report will be a
requirement of this development.

The Development Engineering Technologist for this project is Sergio Sartori

1.

Domestic Water and Fire Protection

(@)

(b)

(©)

The existing lots are serviced with small diameter water services (3). The
developer’s consulting mechanical engineer will determine the domestic and fire
protection requirements of this proposed development and establish hydrant
requirements and service needs. The estimated cost of this construction for bonding
purposes is $10,000.00

The applicant, at his cost, will arrange for the removal of the existing services and
the installation of one new larger metered water service.

The developer must obtain the necessary permits and have all existing utility services
disconnected prior to removing or demolishing the existing structures. The City of Kelowna
water meter contractor must salvage existing water meters, prior to building demolition. If
water meters are not salvaged, the developer will be invoiced for the meters.

Sanitary Sewer

(@)

The existing lots are serviced with 100mm diameter sanitary services (3). The
developer’s consulting mechanical engineer will determine the requirements of this
proposed development and establish the required size and preferred location of the
new service. Only one service will be permitted for this development. The applicant,
at his cost, will arrange for the removal of all existing small diameter services and the
installation of a new larger service. The estimated cost of this construction for
bonding purposes is $8,000.00

Storm Drainage

(@)

The developer must engage a consulting civil engineer to provide a storm water
management plan for these sites which meets the requirements of the City Storm
Water Management Policy and Design Manual. The storm water management plan
must also include provision of lot grading plans, minimum basement elevations
(MBE), if applicable, and provision of a storm drainage service and
recommendations for onsite drainage containment and disposal systems.

SCHEDULE A ‘?ﬂ;s‘

This forms part of development ) "»‘; v"

Permit # DP16-0091 City of \Zi2r
Kelowna
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(b) Only one service will be permitted for this development. The applicant, at his cost,
will arrange for the installation of one new overflow service. The estimated cost of
this construction for bonding purposes is $5,000.00

Road Improvements

(@) Bedford Ave must be upgraded to an urban standard(SS-R5) along the full frontage
of this proposed development, including curb and gutter, sidewalk, landscaped
boulevard complete with street trees drainage system including catch basins,
manholes and pavement removal and replacement, street lighting and re-location or
adjustment of utility appurtenances if required to accommodate the upgrading
gc(;onstruction. The estimated cost of this construction for bonding purposes is
42,000.00

Transportation

a) The proposed development does not trigger further requirements based on the traffic impact
assessment (TIA).

b) The Landmark Traffic Study does require revisions for City Transportation & Mobility
approval.

Subdivision
(@ Grant Statutory Rights of Way if required for utility services.

(b) Dedicate 2.5m width along the full frontage of Bedford Avenue subject to Council approval
of the Development Variance Permit.

(© Provide a 4.5m Statutory Right of Way (SROW) along the full frontage of Ritchie
Brooke subject to Council approval of the Development Variance Permit.

(d) Lot consolidation.

(e) If any road dedication or closure affects lands encumbered by a Utility right-of-way
(such as Hydro, Telus, Gas, etc.) please obtain the approval of the utility. Any works
required by the utility as a consequence of the road dedication or closure must be
incorporated in the construction drawings submitted to the City’s Development
Manager.

Electric Power and Telecommunication Services

a) All proposed distribution and service connections are to be installed underground.
Existing distribution and service connections, on that portion of a road immediately
adjacent to the site, are to be relocated and installed underground as the subject
properties are within the “Capri Landmark Urban Centre”.

b) Streetlights must be installed on Dickson Ave & Bedford Street.
C) Make servicing applications to the respective Power and Telecommunication utility

companies. The utility companies are required to obtain the City’s approval before
commencing construction.

d) Re-locate existing poles and utilities, where necessary. Remove aerial trespass (es).
Attachment A ,gfl’?';sk

This forms part of development ) "v‘l. v"

Permit # Z16-0019 City of ‘\&Zr
Kelowna
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Engineering

Road and utility construction design, construction supervision, and quality control
supervision of all off-site and site services including on-site ground recharge drainage
collection and disposal systems, must be performed by an approved consulting civil engineer.
Designs must be submitted to the city engineering department for review and marked “issued
for construction” by the city engineer before construction may begin.

Design and Construction

(a)

(b)

(©)

(d)

(€)

Design, construction supervision and inspection of all off-site civil works and site servicing
must be performed by a Consulting Civil Engineer and all such work is subject to the
approval of the City Engineer. Drawings must conform to City standards and requirements.

Engineering drawing submissions are to be in accordance with the City’s “Engineering
Drawing Submission Requirements” Policy. Please note the number of sets and drawings
required for submissions.

Quality Control and Assurance Plans must be provided in accordance with the Subdivision,
Development & Servicing Bylaw No. 7900 (refer to Part 5 and Schedule 3).

A “Consulting Engineering Confirmation Letter” (City document ‘C’) must be completed
prior to submission of any designs.

Before any construction related to the requirements of this subdivision application
commences, design drawings prepared by a professional engineer must be submitted to the
City’s Works & Utilities Department. The design drawings must first be “Issued for
Construction” by the City Engineer. On examination of design drawings, it may be
determined that rights-of-way are required for current or future needs.

Servicing Agreements for Works and Services

(@)

(b)

A Servicing Agreement is required for all works and services on City lands in accordance
with the Subdivision, Development & Servicing Bylaw No. 7900. The applicant’s Engineer,
prior to preparation of Servicing Agreements, must provide adequate drawings and estimates
for the required works. The Servicing Agreement must be in the form as described in
Schedule 2 of the bylaw.

Part 3, “Security for Works and Services”, of the Bylaw, describes the Bonding and
Insurance requirements of the Owner. The liability limit is not to be less than $5,000,000 and
the City is to be named on the insurance policy as an additional insured.

Geotechnical Report

As a requirement of this application the owner must provide a geotechnical report prepared
by a Professional Engineer qualified in the field of hydro-geotechnical survey to address the
following:

(a) Area ground water characteristics.
(b) Site suitability for development, unstable soils, etc.

(c) Drill and / or excavate test holes on the site and install pisometers if necessary. Log test
hole data to identify soil characteristics, identify areas of fill if any. Identify
unacceptable fill material, analyse soil sulphate content, Identify unsuitable underlying
soils such as peat, etc. and make recommendations for remediation if necessary.
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(d) List extraordinary requirements that may be required to accommodate construction of
roads and underground utilities as well as building foundation designs.

(e) Additional geotechnical survey may be necessary for building foundations, etc.

12. Bonding and Levy Summary

(a) Bonding
Water service upgrades $ 10,000
Sanitary sewer service upgrades $ 8,000
Storm overflow services $ 5,000
Bedford Street frontage improvements $ 42,000
Total Bonding $65,000.00

NOTE: The bonding amount shown above are comprised of estimated construction
costs escalated by 140% to include engineering design and contingency protection
and are provided for information purposes only. The owner should engage a
consulting civil engineer to provide detailed designs and obtain actual tendered
construction costs if he wishes to do so. Bonding for required off-site construction
must be provided and may be in the form of cash or an irrevocable letter of credit, in

an approved format.

The owner must also enter into a servicing agreement in a form provided by the City.

12. Development Permit and Site Related Issues

Access and Manoeuvrability

() Access to the site will be permitted from Bedford Ave.
(in) Indicate on the site, the locations of loading bays as well as the garbage and
recycle bins.

Steve Muenz, P. Eng.
Development Engineering Manager
SS
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DEVELOPMENT PERMIT &

DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE PERMIT City of

Kelowna

APPROVED ISSUANCE OF DEVELOPMENT PERMIT & DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE PERMIT

File Number DP16-0091 and DVP16-0092

Issued To: Al Stober Construction Ltd.

Site Address: 1545 Bedford Ave

Legal Description: Lot A, District Lot 141, ODYD, Plan EPP63348
Zoning Classification: RM5 - Medium Density Multiple Housing
Developent Permit Area: Comprehensive Development Permit Area

SCOPE OF APPROVAL

This Permit applies to and only to those lands within the Municipality as described above, and any and
all buildings, structures and other development thereon.

This Permit is issued subject to compliance with all of the Bylaws of the Municipality applicable
thereto, except as specifically varied or supplemented by this Permit, noted in the Terms and
Conditions below.

The issuance of a Permit limits the Permit Holder to be in strict compliance with regulations of the
Zoning Bylaw and all other Bylaws unless specific Variances have been authorized by the Permit. No
implied Variances from bylaw provisions shall be granted by virtue of drawing notations that are
inconsistent with bylaw provisions and that may not have been identified as required Variances by the
applicant or Municipal staff.

1. TERMS AND CONDITIONS

THAT Development Permit No. DP16-0091 & Development Variance Permit No. DVP16-0092 for Lot A,
District Lot 141, ODYD, Plan EPP63348, located at 1545 Bedford Ave, Kelowna, BC be approved
subject to general conformance to the drawings (Schedule “A”, “B”, & "C”) attached to this
permit.

AND THAT the variances to the following sections of Zoning Bylaw No. 8000 be granted:

Section 13.11.6 (b) Development Regulations

¢ Increase the maximum Site coverage from 40% to 69.7%;
e Increase the maximum Site coverage of buildings, driveways, and parking areas from 65%
to 85.0%;

Section 13.11.6 (d) Development Regulations

e Decrease the minimum site front yard setback (only for portions of the parkade) from
6.0m to 2.8m;
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Section 13.11.6 (e) Development Regulations

o Decrease the eastern side yard setback (only for portions of the parkade) from 4.5m to
1.5m;

Section 13.11.6 (f) Development Regulations

e Decrease the rear yard setback (only for portions of the parkade) from 9.0m to 3.0m);

Section 8.1.9 Location

o Decrease the minimum setback of any parking stalls to the western side yard property line
from 1.5 m to 0.0 m.

Section 8.1.11 Size and Ratio
¢ Increase the maximum percentage of medium sized parking stalls (from 40% to 47%);
o Decrease the minimum percentage of full sized parking stalls (from 50% to 42%);

Section 7.6.1 Minimum Landscape Buffers

e Decrease the Level 3 minimum landscape buffer from 3.0 m to 0.0 m along the western
side yard property line.

AND THAT the variances to the following sections of Subdivision, Development, and Servicing
Bylaw No. 7900 be granted:

Schedule 5 Drawings Road Works (SS-R7)

Decrease the SS-R7 Collector-Class 2 right of way width from 18m to 15m.

2. PERFORMANCE SECURITY

As a condition of the issuance of this Permit, Council is holding the security set out below to ensure
that development is carried out in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Permit. Should
any interest be earned upon the security, it shall accrue to the Permit Holder and be paid to the
Permit Holder if the security is returned. The condition of the posting of the security is that should
the Permit Holder fail to carry out the development hereby authorized, according to the terms and
conditions of this Permit within the time provided, the Municipality may use the security to carry out
the work by its servants, agents or contractors, and any surplus shall be paid over to the Permit
Holder, or should the Permit Holder carry out the development permitted by this Permit within the
time set out above, the security shall be returned to the Permit Holder. There is filed accordingly:

a) Cash in the amount of § 48,306.25 OR
b) A Certified Cheque in the amount of $ 48,306.25 OR
c) An Irrevocable Letter of Credit in the amount of $__ 48,306.25

Before any bond or security required under this Permit is reduced or released, the Developer will
provide the City with a statutory declaration certifying that all labour, material, workers’
compensation and other taxes and costs have been paid.

3. DEVELOPMENT

The land described herein shall be developed strictly in accordance with the terms and conditions and
provisions of this Permit and any plans and specifications attached to this Permit that shall form a
part hereof.

If the Permit Holder does not commence the development permitted by this Permit within two years
of the date of this Permit, this Permit shall lapse.
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This Permit IS NOT a Building Permit.

4. APPLICANT’S AGREEMENT

| hereby declare that all of the above statements and the information contained in the material
submitted in support of this Permit are to the best of my belief, true and correct in all respects. Upon
issuance of the Permit for me by the Municipality, then in such case, | covenant and agree to save
harmless and effectually indemnify the Municipality against:

a) All actions and proceedings, costs, damages, expenses, claims, and demands whatsoever and
by whomsoever brought, by reason of the Municipality granting to me the said Permit.

b) All costs, expenses, claims that may be incurred by the Municipality if the construction by me
of engineering or other types of works as called for by the Permit results in damages to any
property owned in whole or in part by the Municipality or which the Municipality by duty or
custom is obliged, directly or indirectly in any way or to any degree, to construct, repair, or
maintain.

| further covenant and agree that should | be granted a Development Permit and/or Development
Variance Permit, the Municipality may withhold the granting of any Occupancy Permit for the
occupancy and / or use of any building or part thereof constructed upon the hereinbefore referred to
land until all of the engineering works or other works called for by the Permit have been completed to
the satisfaction of the Municipal Engineer and Divisional Director of Community Planning & Real
Estate.

Should there be any change in ownership or legal description of the property, | undertake to notify
the Community Planning Department immediately to avoid any unnecessary delay in processing the
application.

| HEREBY UNDERSTAND AND AGREE TO ALL THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS SPECIFIED IN THIS
PERMIT.

Signature of Owner / Authorized Agent Date

Print Name in Bold Letters Telephone No.

5. APPROVALS
Issued and approved by Council on the day of , 2016.

Ryan Smith, Community Planning Department Manager Date
Community Planning & Real Estate
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The PERMIT HOLDER is the CURRENT LAND OWNER.
Security shall be returned to the PERMIT HOLDER.
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2.neighbour's driveway 5.corner of bedford ave & dickson ave

N 2.duplex along dickson ave 5.development site
— e
el 3.existing ditch along property line 4.development site next to bedford ave
Al Stol m-+m e aug 26, 2016
Construction Ltd.
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ARCHITECTURAL LANDSCAPE

A0.00 COVERSHEET & DRAWING LIST LDP-1 OVERALL SITE PLAN T
DIC KSO N 2 A PA RTM E NT A1.01 ZONING & CODE REVIEW LDP-2 SITEPLAN s

A1.02 BUILDING CODE REFERENCE PLANS LDP-3 HYDROZONE PLAN

4 LEVE LS (6 7 U NITS) WITH PARKAD E zigi b&ffﬂ\)é&m}&%?&FLOORASSEMBLIES LDP-4 ROOF DECK PLAN

A1.05 DOOR SCHEDULE, DOOR TYPES
1543, 1547, 1555 BEDFORD AVENUE, KELOWNA B.C. AL.06  WINDOW SCHEDULE

A2.01 SITEPLAN

A3.00 PARKADE FLOOR PLAN

A3.01 LEVEL 1 FLOOR PLAN
ISSUED FOR REVISED DP A2 LEVEL 2 FLOOR PLAN

A3.03 LEVEL 3 FLOGR PLAN

2016‘08-26 A3.04 LEVEL4 FLOOR PLAN

A3.05 ROOFPLAN

MEIKLEJOHN ARCHITECTS INC.

A3.10 LEVEL O SLAB EDGE PLAN T

A3.11 LEVEL 1 SLAB EDGE PLAN —

A4.01 BUILDING ELEVATIONS

A4.02 BUILDING ELEVATIONS Alicher

A5.01 BUILDING SECTIONS 2016-08-15

A5.02  BUILDING SECTIONS FOUNDATION
PERMIT

Revised DP with following updates :
PARKADE LEVEL

1.Delete garabage/recycling room and share with Dickson 1
across the driveway. Add 2 parking stalls.

2.Add bike racks on the wall next to parking stalls. VO
3.Reduce electrical rm size & add bike rm at front of building.
4.Reduce mechanical room & add compact car stalls.

5.Previous parking count : 74 slalls
Present parking count : 79 stalls

LEVEL 1

1.Move 2 exit stairs to east & west side of the building and
add 1 micre suite. Provide open space patio & planters

g

DICKSON 2 APARTMENT

for level 1 suites as per landscape drawing. 4 LEVELS - 67 - UNITS
LEVEL2,3,4 S
1.Move 2 exit stairs to east & west side of the building and
add 1 micro suite at each level. AO 00
COVERSHEET &
DRAWING LIST
A
SCHEDULE A&B ,31'“&;@
This forms part of development . ": 5‘1'
Permit # DP16-0091 Ctyof s
Kelowna
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AMENDED DEVELOPMENT PERMIT &
DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE PERMIT City of

Kelowna

APPROVED ISSUANCE OF AMENDED DEVELOPMENT PERMIT & DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE

PERMIT
File Number DP14-0197-01 and DVP16-0092
Issued To: Al Stober Construction Ltd.
Site Address: 1525 Dickson Ave
Legal Description: Lot A, District Lot 141, ODYD, Plan EPP48886
Zoning Classification: RM5 - Medium Density Multiple Housing
Developent Permit Area: Comprehensive Development Permit Area

SCOPE OF APPROVAL

This Permit applies to and only to those lands within the Municipality as described above, and any and
all buildings, structures and other development thereon.

This Permit is issued subject to compliance with all of the Bylaws of the Municipality applicable
thereto, except as specifically varied or supplemented by this Permit, noted in the Terms and
Conditions below.

The issuance of a Permit limits the Permit Holder to be in strict compliance with regulations of the
Zoning Bylaw and all other Bylaws unless specific Variances have been authorized by the Permit. No
implied Variances from bylaw provisions shall be granted by virtue of drawing notations that are
inconsistent with bylaw provisions and that may not have been identified as required Variances by the
applicant or Municipal staff.

6. TERMS AND CONDITIONS

THAT Amended Development Permit No. DP14-0197-01 & Development Variance Permit No. DVP16-
0217 for Lot A, District Lot 141, ODYD, Plan EPP48886 located at 1525 Dickson Ave, Kelowna, BC be
approved subject to general conformance to the drawings (Schedule “C”) attached to this permit.

AND THAT the variances to the following sections of Zoning Bylaw No. 8000 be granted:

Section 8.1.9 Location

e Decrease the minimum setback of any parking stalls to the eastern side yard property line
from 1.5 m to 0.0 m.

Section 8.1.11 Size and Ratio
¢ Increase the maximum percentage of compact sized parking stalls (from 10% to 14.4%).

Section 7.6.1 Minimum Landscape Buffers

e Decrease the Level 3 minimum landscape buffer from 3.0 m to 0.0 m along the eastern
side yard property line.
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7. PERFORMANCE SECURITY

The Landscape Performance Security deposit from DP14-0197 shall be used to ensure the
landscaping is completed as per the amended landscape plans identified in Schedule “C” of this
amended Development Permit (DP14-0197-01).

8. DEVELOPMENT

The land described herein shall be developed strictly in accordance with the terms and conditions and
provisions of this Permit and any plans and specifications attached to this Permit that shall form a
part hereof.

If the Permit Holder does not commence the development permitted by this Permit within two years
of the date of this Permit, this Permit shall lapse.

This Permit IS NOT a Building Permit.

9. APPLICANT’S AGREEMENT

| hereby declare that all of the above statements and the information contained in the material
submitted in support of this Permit are to the best of my belief, true and correct in all respects. Upon
issuance of the Permit for me by the Municipality, then in such case, | covenant and agree to save
harmless and effectually indemnify the Municipality against:

c) All actions and proceedings, costs, damages, expenses, claims, and demands whatsoever and
by whomsoever brought, by reason of the Municipality granting to me the said Permit.

d) All costs, expenses, claims that may be incurred by the Municipality if the construction by me
of engineering or other types of works as called for by the Permit results in damages to any
property owned in whole or in part by the Municipality or which the Municipality by duty or
custom is obliged, directly or indirectly in any way or to any degree, to construct, repair, or
maintain.

| further covenant and agree that should | be granted a Development Permit and/or Development
Variance Permit, the Municipality may withhold the granting of any Occupancy Permit for the
occupancy and / or use of any building or part thereof constructed upon the hereinbefore referred to
land until all of the engineering works or other works called for by the Permit have been completed to
the satisfaction of the Municipal Engineer and Divisional Director of Community Planning & Real
Estate.

Should there be any change in ownership or legal description of the property, | undertake to notify
the Community Planning Department immediately to avoid any unnecessary delay in processing the
application.
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| HEREBY UNDERSTAND AND AGREE TO ALL THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS SPECIFIED IN THIS
PERMIT.

Signature of Owner / Authorized Agent Date

Print Name in Bold Letters Telephone No.

10. APPROVALS
Issued and approved by Council on the day of , 2016.

Ryan Smith, Community Planning Department Manager Date
Community Planning & Real Estate

The PERMIT HOLDER is the CURRENT LAND OWNER.
Security shall be returned to the PERMIT HOLDER.
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